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Q3.1) What is the up-to-date estimated total supply of new housing in the plan period 2011-2032? 

How does this compare with a planned level of provision of 703 dwellings per annum (14,060 in 

total)? 

& 

Q3.2) What is the up-to-date estimated total supply in the plan period from: 

a) completions since 2011 
b) existing planning permissions 
c) other commitments e.g. sites subject to S106 
d) windfalls 
e) other sources 
f) proposed site allocations 
[Clarification as to whether the total supply for the plan period is 14,840 (NBBC/20); 15,223 

[NBBC/33]; or an alternative figure] 

Response: We consider the Local Plan should be modified to provide for 14,060 dwellings in total in 

order to meet the additional need arising from Coventry’s shortfall. This is recognised in the Housing 

Topic Paper and the Coventry and Warwickshire Memorandum of Understanding, with the figure of 

15,223 clarified as to include around a 9.5% buffer in ‘Agenda for Cabinet Meeting 6th September 

2017’ (NBBC/30.1). With regards to supply, we consider there is potential that allocated sites will 

either not come forward or will do so to a reduced extent. An example of this is HSG6, which is 

allocated for 388 dwellings on the whole extent of the allocation, despite land in the ownership of 

Miss Startin being unavailable. It is also unclear why 40 dwellings per hectare (dph) is expected at 

allocations HSG5 and HSG6, which is above what is expected at similar locations and what is usually 

considered to be deliverable (30-35 dph) for suburban housing sites. It is likely that these sites will 

be delivered at a lower density than 40 dph. In such circumstance there is insufficient flexibility in 

supply to meet the 703 dwellings per annum requirement. We consider there is sufficient additional 

land available and suitable for housing development in the Borough to meet the need and further 

allocations are required. An opportunity is available to extend the HSG2 allocation to the south (see 

response to question 3.11). Furthermore, land within the Arbury Estate to the south of Ansley Road 

is also available and suitable for residential development (see response to question 3.11). Both sites 

can provide further much needed contribution to supply. 

The Council’s ‘Background information on sites for 6th September Cabinet Report’ (August 2017) 

(NBBC/20) demonstrates cumulative housing supply of 14,840 dwellings. In combination with the 

windfall allowance provided in NBBC/30.1 of 348 dwellings, this equates to a supply of 15,188 

dwellings. This falls short of the 15,223 figure provided in the Housing Topic Paper. It is clear that 

further supply is required.  
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Q3.3) In response to the Housing Topic Paper GVA [2.0025] and Lichfields for Greenlight 

Developments [1.0280] have undertaken detailed assessments of the housing land supply in 

NBBC/20. In terms of a factual baseline, is any adjustment needed in light of these assessments? 

[views on assumptions on matters such as lead-in times and delivery rates will be considered 

separately]. 

Response: In respect of the GVA response to the Housing Topic Paper, we consider that it provides 

no sound reason for the capacity of HSG2 to be decreased and as such an adjustment to housing 

land supply is not required in this regard. The GVA response provides a high-level consideration of 

site constraints at HSG2, namely related to designated heritage assets and landscape impact.  The 

response considers that the environmental impacts associated with development at the site have 

not been sufficiently assessed and appropriate mitigation measures have not been identified. The 

Arbury Estate has commissioned a number of technical assessment reports, including a Heritage 

Assessment and Landscape Assessment, to identify site constraints and their significance, as well as 

how potential impacts can be mitigated. This has informed a masterplanning exercise, which 

considers all constraints identified in technical assessments and appropriate mitigation measures, 

such as buffer zones around heritage and landscape assets. Further details on the outcome of 

technical assessment reports are provided in our responses to Matter 6. This exercise has identified 

a net developable area of 62.48ha, within which between 1,563 and 1,875 dwellings can be 

delivered at the site (applying a range of densities between 25 and 30 dph). This also takes into 

consideration the need to provide two primary schools, open space, attenuation ponds and a 

community facility of approximately 2ha. This exceeds the 1,525 dwellings currently allocated in the 

Plan. As such, sufficient evidence exists to justify the allocation of HSG2 for a minimum of 1,525 

dwellings. Furthermore, as a part of a comprehensive proposal, land south of the HSG2 site is 

available and the masterplanning exercise has identified a potential net developable area of 

22.17ha, with the potential to deliver between 408 and 519 dwellings (applying a range of densities 

between 15dph and 30dph).   

Likewise, an adjustment to the quantity of homes that can come forward at HSG2 and HSG4 is not 

required in light of the Lichfields response for Greenlight Developments to the Housing Topic Paper. 

The response highlights a lack of information in the Housing Topic Paper about HSG2 and argues that 

as a planning application has not yet been submitted, it makes no contribution to the five year 

housing land supply. Firstly, all land is within the ownership of the Arbury Estate which puts the site 

in a unique position to substantially reduce risk associated with bringing development forward. This 

will reduce the complexities associated with delivering the site in full, as well as de-risk the potential 

for a lengthy lead-in time. Secondly, work has commenced on the preparation of a planning 

application and it is envisaged that the anticipated trajectory in the five year period, along with that 

in the Plan period, as outlined in Appendix O of the Housing Topic Paper, is correct. Notwithstanding, 

we consider it appropriate to review delivery and subsequent trajectory as part of a Local Plan 

Review five years following adoption.  

The Lichfields response for Greenlight Developments also considers that HSG4 cannot come forward 

within five years and that the delivery rate per annum should be adjusted to maximum 60 dwellings 

per annum. No evidence is provided as to why the delivery rate should be adjusted. Work has 

commenced on the preparation of a planning application on the western part of the HSG4 site, 

which is within the ownership of the Arbury Estate. The delivery time provided in NBBC/20 is 

therefore considered to be appropriate.  
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Q3.8) Are the projected build out rates on the larger strategic sites reasonable? In particular, given 

the scale and inherent complexities of the strategic urban extensions in Nuneaton, are the 

trajectories for delivery on sites HSG1 and HSG2 (at appendices N and O respectively of NBBC/33) 

justified? Please explain. 

Response: We consider the projected build out rate on HSG2 to be reasonable and achievable. The 

trajectory, as outlined in Appendix O of the Housing Topic Paper, provides for 175 homes coming 

forward within a five year period and 150 homes per year thereafter. The Arbury Estate is 

comfortable with this trajectory and confident the site will come forward accordingly. As stated in 

our response to Question 3.3, work has commenced on the preparation of a planning application. It 

is considered a reasonable expectation that 175 homes can be brought forward within five years 

given all land is within the single ownership of the Arbury Estate and thus complexities associated 

with site delivery in this regard are removed. Additionally, technical assessment reports have been 

prepared and a masterplanning exercise has already been undertaken, with site constraints having 

been identified, as well as appropriate mitigation measures and viable access options. We are happy 

for delivery and subsequent trajectory to be reviewed as part of a Local Plan Review five years 

following adoption.  

Q3.11) How will an adequate supply be maintained if the large sites do not come forward as 

quickly as anticipated? Is there sufficient flexibility? 

Response: The Local Plan does not have sufficient flexibility that provides appropriate contingency 

should non-delivery of allocated sites occurs. The Plan therefore depends on all allocated sites 

coming forward to their full extent in order to meet the housing requirement. This is acknowledged 

in paragraph 4.7 of NBBC/30.1 which states that: 

“…the borough is just able to accommodate all of the requirement of the shortfall from Coventry 

together with some flexibility for non-delivery without making any further allocations, however, it 

does not give enough flexibility to remove any allocations…”  

The Plan provides for a buffer of 9.5% as set out in the Housing Topic Paper. This has the potential to 

be easily eroded through non-delivery or removal of a single allocation. As per our response to 

question 3.12, a buffer greater than 10% is considered more robust and sufficiently flexible. And as 

such it is clear that further allocations are required.  

In this context, further land within the ownership of the Arbury Estate in addition to HSG2 is 

available and achievable for residential development that will contribute towards providing this 

needed flexibility. Firstly, land south of HSG2 should be considered together with the HSG2 

allocation as part of a comprehensive strategic urban extension (please refer to Appendix A of our 

Written Statements for a site boundary). The Arbury Estate have commissioned a number of 

technical assessments at this site, which identified that residential development is achievable in this 

area of land. This has informed a masterplanning exercise, which identified that this site could 

deliver between 408 and 519 dwellings.  

In addition, further land within the Arbury Estate south of Ansley Road has the ability to come 

forward in the short term. A plan showing the potential development area for this site is provided in 

Appendix A for reference. This site would provide a logical extension to the existing built-up area. 

Release from the Green Belt is justified by exceptional circumstances and its performance in the 
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Green Belt Review is discussed in our response to question 4.12. The Arbury Estate has 

commissioned a number of technical assessment reports related to the site, which has identified 

residential development as being achievable, subject to appropriate mitigation. This has informed a 

masterplanning exercise, which has demonstrated that the site, in consideration of site specific 

constraints, as identified in the technical assessments, as well as access options off Ansley Road, has 

a potential net developable area of 27.60ha, with the potential capacity to deliver between 786 and 

924 dwellings (based on a range of densities between 25dph and 35pdh). The site is available, 

achievable and deliverable, and, as a result, work has commenced on the preparation of a planning 

application.  

Q3.12) Does the housing land supply provide for contingency or flexibility for unforeseen 

circumstances? What would be a reasonable contingency allowance that would be consistent with 

the policies set out in the NPPF? 

Response: The Plan does not provides sufficient flexibility to provide for unforeseen circumstances. 

As per our response to question 3.11, should non-delivery occur at a small number of allocated sites, 

this would result in under-delivery in supply. The Plan provides a contingency with a 9.5% buffer but 

this is insufficient and can easily be eroded. As advised by the Home Builders Federation in their 

response to the Housing Topic Paper, a contingency greater than 10% is more appropriate. It is 

considered that this would ensure compliance with NPPF paragraph 14 in providing ‘sufficient 

flexibility to adapt to rapid change’. 

Q3.16) Would the Borough Plan realistically provide for a five year supply on adoption? Will a five 

year supply be maintained? 

Response: The Plan does not make reference to how the five year requirement has been calculated. 

The Council last published its five year housing land supply position in NBBC/30.1. This considers the 

supply position to be 5.75 using the Liverpool method and 4.14 using the Sedgefield method, based 

on a housing requirement of 14,060. However, this includes delivery of dwellings at HSG5 and HSG6, 

which we consider has less capacity than expected (see response to questions 3.1 and 3.2). In light of 

this, and given the shortfall using the Sedgefield method, as well as lack of flexibility in supply, the 

Plan is not considered to realistically provide for a five year supply and further sites are therefore 

needed to come forward. As highlighted in our response to question 3.11, land within the Arbury 

Estate south of Ansley Road has capacity for between 786 and 924 dwellings and has the ability to 

contribute to supply within five years.  

Q3.17) In light of forthcoming Regulations (as from 6 April 2018) to complete reviews of Local 

Plans every 5 years, is there a need for a commitment to review the Plan within five years? If 

needed, could this ensure that the housing provision part of the Plan is sound and, if so, in what 

way? (PPG id 12-008-20140306) 

Response: Although the Council consider they have a five year housing land supply using the 

Liverpool method, given the shortfall using the Sedgefield method and lack of flexibility in supply, it 

is considered that a review of the Local Plan five years from adoption is prudent to ensure that 

sufficient supply, according to the trajectory in the Hosing Topic Paper, is being delivered. We 

consider this will provide insurance that, should allocated sites not come forward as expected, there 

is an opportunity to allocate further sites at that time, thus the soundness of the Plan can be 

achieved.  
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Q3.18) In overall terms would the Borough Plan realistically deliver the number of dwellings 

required over the plan period? 

Response: In its current form, the Local Plan is not considered likely to deliver the number of homes 

needed over the Plan period. The 9.5% buffer is insufficient over the Plan period as there is realistic 

potential for non-delivery of sites and this buffer is likely to be eroded, in particular should larger 

sites fail to deliver as expected. The allocation of further sites would ensure that sufficient delivery 

of the required number of dwellings is achieved. The logical and justified expansion of allocation 

HSG2 to the south would provide much needed greater flexibility to delivery, as would allocation of 

available Arbury Estate land south of Ansley Road.  


